

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 6

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF ENACTMENTS

#### PART II

##### AMENDMENTS OF OTHER ENACTMENTS

###### *The Public Health (Scotland) Act 1897*

- 43 In section 18 (power of entry), for the words " medical officer ", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words " designated medical officer ", and for the words "their officers", where first occurring, and the words " their officers or other persons " there shall be substituted the words " others aforesaid ".
- 44 In section 36(1) (nuisance), for the words " their medical officer " there shall be substituted the words " the designated medical officer or their sanitary inspector ".
- 45 For the purposes of sections 46 to 51, 53 to 57, 59, 62 to 64, 66, 69 (so far as relating to infectious diseases), 70, 96 and 97, the term " local authority " means a county council or the town council of a large burgh within the meaning of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1947.
- 46 In section 47(1) (cleansing and disinfecting of premises), for the words "medical officer or any other legally qualified medical practitioner" and for the words "medical officer or of any other legally qualified medical practitioner" there shall be substituted the words " designated medical officer ".
- 47 In section 49 (launderers to supply names), for the words "medical officer of health" there shall be substituted the words " designated medical officer ".
- 48 In section 51 (infected lodgings not to be let), for the words " medical officer " there shall be substituted the words " designated medical officer ".
- 49 In section 53(1)(a) (disinfection of houses), for the words " medical officer " there shall be substituted the words " designated medical officer ".
- 50 In section 54(1) (hospitalisation of infected persons), for the words from " medical officer " to " to be removed " there shall be substituted the words " designated medical officer ".
- 51 In section 56(1)(c) (exposure of infected persons), for the words " medical officer " there shall be substituted the words " designated medical officer ".
- 52 In section 57 (penalty for sending infected child to school), for the words "medical officer" there shall be substituted the words " designated medical officer ".
- 53 In section 62(1) (dead bodies not to be retained), for the words "medical officer" there shall be substituted the words " designated medical officer ".

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This  
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

- 54 In section 63(1) (infected bodies to be removed only for burial), for the words "medical officer" there shall be substituted the words "designated medical officer".
- 55 In section 69 (power to order removal of body to mortuary), in subsections (1) and (3), for the words "medical officer", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "designated medical officer".
- 56 In section 73(3) (entry to tents, etc.), for the words "medical officer", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "designated medical officer", and after the words "local authority" there shall be inserted the words "or the designated medical officer".
- 57 In section 96 (removal of sick to hospitals), for the words from "without further warrant" to "so certified" there shall be substituted the words "on the certificate of the designated medical officer that the disease is infectious and that the patient may be safely removed, cause him to be removed to a hospital vested in the Secretary of State, but if removal be considered dangerous to life by such officer and is so certified, ".
- 58 In section 97 (sick persons in common lodging-houses), for the words "medical officer", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "designated medical officer".
- 59 In section 98 (inspection of common lodging-houses), after the Word "authority" there shall be inserted the words "or by the designated medical officer".